
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE 
NORTH OF THE A51, SOUTH OF CHORLTON MILL LANE AND 
WEST OF THE RAILWAY, STABLEFORD, HILL CHORLTON. 
SKYE PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED (MR ADRIAN SYKES). 
19/00961/OUT   

(Pages 13 - 26) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
WATERMILLS ROAD, CHESTERTON. CARDEN 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 20/00463/FUL   

(Pages 27 - 40) 

 This item includes a supplementary report 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - KINGS SCHOOL, 
FIRST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. THE WADE FEDERATION 
GOVERNING BODY. 20/00670/FUL   

(Pages 41 - 52) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 10th November, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

via video conference with live online broadcast via YouTube. 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 This item includes two supplementary reports. 
 

7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - ST GEORGES 
CHAMBER, MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL. 20/00851/DEEM3   

(Pages 53 - 60) 

 This item includes a supplementary report 
 

8 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3   (Pages 61 - 62) 

9 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 63 - 64) 

10 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON SITE OF THE FORMER 
SILVERDALE COLLIERY. 17/00258/207C2   

(Pages 65 - 68) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

11 UPDATE ON BREACHES OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS   (Pages 69 - 72) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

12 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT 
CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN 
AUTHORISED   

(Pages 73 - 78) 

13 REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES   (Pages 79 - 80) 

14 APPEAL DECISION - 12 CHAPEL LANE, MOW COP. 
19/00766/OUT   

(Pages 81 - 82) 

15 REGISTER OF LOCALLY IMPORTANT BUILDINGS AND 
STRUCTURES IN NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME - 2020 REVIEW   

(Pages 83 - 84) 

16 URGENT BUSINESS   (Pages 85 - 90) 

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 
 
The following item is considered urgent due to the time constraints for commenting on the 
application which ends before the date of the December Planning Committee 
 
 
JUMBO SKIPS LTD, PLOT D, HOWLE CLOSE. JUMBO SKIPS LTD  
SCC REFERENCE N.20/03/2014 W (NULBC REF 20/00823/CPO)  

 
 
Members: Councillors Andrew Fear (Chair), Marion Reddish (Vice-Chair), 

John Williams, Paul Northcott, Gillian Williams, Silvia Burgess, Dave Jones, 
Jennifer Cooper, Helena Maxfield, Sue Moffat, Mark Holland and 
Kenneth Owen 
 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 



  

 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 
named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  

  
  

Substitute Members: Stephen Sweeney 
Bert Proctor 
Simon Tagg 
Barry Panter 

Sylvia Dymond 
Mike Stubbs 
June Walklate 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above
[...]
ntify you during the meeting and facilitate you speaking to 
the committee. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 13/10/20 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13th October, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

John Williams 
Paul Northcott 
Gillian Williams 
 

Silvia Burgess 
Dave Jones 
Jennifer Cooper 
Helena Maxfield 
 

Sue Moffat 
Mark Holland 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Becky Allen Landscape Manager 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 

Services 
 
   
Note: In line with Government directions for the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was 
conducted using a hybrid method through video conferencing and attendance in 
person, whilst observing social distancing - in accordance with the Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Northcott declared an interest in applications 20/00369/FUL and 
20/00609/FUL (Agenda items 4 and 5) as a member of the Aspire Board.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September, 2020 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF CROSS STREET, 
CHESTERTON. ASPIRE HOUSING GROUP. 20/00369/FUL  
 
Councillor Northcott, who had declared an interest in this item, took no part in the 
discussions and abstained from voting. 
 
Resolved:  A. That, subject to the applicant first entering into a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 13/10/20 

2 

Section 106 agreement by the 13th January 2021 to 
secure a tr
[...]
eft blank



  

  

LAND TO THE NORTH OF THE A51, SOUTH OF CHORLTON MILL LANE AND WEST OF THE 
RAILWAY, STABLEFORD, HILL CHORLTON 
 
SKYE PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED (MR ADRIAN SYKES)                            19/00961/OUT 
 

The application is for outline planning permission for 11 open market dwellings (including 9 self-build) 
and 21 affordable dwellings (including 13 self-build bungalows and 2 self-build houses). All matters of 
detail (appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and access) are reserved for subsequent approval.   
 
The application site, which measures 2.74 hectares, lies within the open countryside and a 
Landscape Maintenance Area as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The 13 week determination period expired on the 25th June 2020 but an extension of time to 13th 
November has been agreed. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposal represents an unsustainable development due to the reliance on the use 
of private motor vehicles, by reason of the site’s location, and the loss of best and 
most versatile agricultural land. 

 The development would have an urbanising effect on the open countryside and would 
have a significant adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area. 

 In the absence of a secured planning obligation the development fails to make an 
appropriate contribution towards the provision of affordable housing which is required 
to provide a balanced and well-functioning housing market. 

 In the absence of a secured planning obligation and having regard to the likely 
additional pupils arising from a development of this scale and the capacity of existing 
educational provision in the area, the development fails to make an appropriate 
contribution towards education provision. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposal would extend built development into the open countryside and would have a significant 
adverse impact on the character and appearance of the 
[...]
esidual cumulative impacts on the 
road network would be severe. In 2015 the Secretary of State gave a statement on maximum parking 
standards indicating that the Government is keen to ensure that there is adequate parking provision 
both in new residential developments and around Town Centres and high streets.   
 
The application is accompanied by a Transport Statement (TS) which includes a traffic speed survey 
and information regarding visibility splays. The TS concludes that appropriate visibility can be 
achieved in both directions and that the small amount of vehicular movements associated with the 
development can safely be accommodated onto the highway network. The document concludes that 
the impact of the proposed development on the highway network cannot be considered severe.  
 
The Highway Authority considers that the proposed development is acceptable in terms of the likely 
impact on the local highway network. However, they recommend that the application is refused on the 
grounds that the proposed development fails to provide a safe all weather all season pedestrian route 
to local facilities, services and public transport facilities and as a consequence would increase the 
likelihood of pedestrian/vehicle conflict resulting in increased highway danger.  
 

Page 18



  

  

Whilst it is not considered that a highway safety reason for refusal could be sustained on such 
grounds, the lack of access to services by an acceptable choice of modes of travel is considered in 
detail above. 
 
What planning obligations are considered necessary and lawful? 
 
Section 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations states that planning obligations should 
only be sought where they meet all of the following tests: 
 

 Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

 Directly related to the development; and 

 Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development  
 

Certain contributions are required to make the devel
[...]
 a condition regarding contamination of 
controlled waters.  
 
The Lead Local Flood Authority raises no objection subject to a condition requiring the submission, 
approval and implementation of a detailed surface water drainage scheme. 
 
The Highway Authority states that the application is acceptable in terms of the likely impact on the 
local highway network but objects on the grounds that the proposed development fails to provide a 
safe all weather all season pedestrian route to local facilities, services and public transport facilities 
and as a consequence would increase the likelihood of pedestrian/vehicle conflict resulting in 
increased highway danger. 
 
Staffordshire County Council as the Public Rights of Way Authority states that there are public 
footpaths which run through the site and which do not appear on the site plan. The documents 
indicate that the intention is to divert the footpaths. The applicant should be aware that any planning 
permission given does not construe the right to divert, extinguish or obstruct any part of the public 
paths. 
 
The Landscape Development Section has no objections in principle to the submitted additional 
arboricultural information subject to conditions regarding a construction phase tree protection plan, 
arboricultural method statement, details of special engineering within RPAs and any other relevant 
construction details, all to BS5837:2012. Open space and play provision should be to Fields In Trust 
LEAP and LAP standard, and management proposals should be submitted. Concern is raised that the 
strategic site layout as outlined is fragmented and disjointed. The areas beneath power lines have not 
been effectively utilised, resulting in what appears to be meaningless vacant areas that are likely to be 
unusable and visually detractive. The woodland, ecological areas and footpaths should be better 
integrated into the overall scheme and the play area should be overlooked for natural surveillance. 
This should
[...]
 covered by Policy E9 (Renewal of Planning Permissions for 
Employment Development) of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan.  
 
The site measures approximately 1.42 hectares. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on 17th September but the 
applicant has agreed an extension to the statutory period until 13th November. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

A. Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement by 18th December 
to require: 
 

i. In perpetuity, the provision of 25% of the dwellings as affordable units 
ii. A financial contribution of £373,793.00 towards the enhancement of public 

open space nearby 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved plans 
3. Construction environmental management plan  
4. Prior approval of noise mitigation measures 
5. Permanent closure of windows facing Ibstock Brickworks 
6. Details of facing and roofing materials  
7. Boundary treatments  
8. Drainage plans for the disposal of foul and surface water flows 
9. Retention of trees as shown in Arboricultural Report 
10. Prior approval of a tree protection plan 
11. Landscaping proposals 
12. Submission and approval of a sustainable drainage strategy  
13. Electric vehicle charging 
14. Land contamination  
15. Remediation strategy regarding controlled waters 
16. Revised details showing removal of traffic calming scheme and provision of bin 

collection areas 
17. Provision of visibility splays 
18. Provision of access, internal roads and private drives 
19. Parking spaces to be a minimum of 5m x 2.5m 
20. Details of surfacing materials for private drives and parking areas 

 
B. Should the matters referred to in (i) and (ii) above not be secured within the above 

period, that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application 
on the grounds that without such matters being secured the development would fail to 
make an appropriate contribution towards the development, improvement and 
maintenance of public open space and an appropriate level of affordable housing; or, if 
he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which such obligations 
can be secured. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Given the highly sustainable location of the site, it is considered that the principle of residential 
development on this site is acceptable. The design and appearance of the dwellings, and their siting, 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



  

  

is considered to be acceptable in this location and subject to conditions, it is not considered that there 
would be any adverse impact on residential amenity, highway safety, drainage issues, trees or 
protected species.  
 
Subject to a number of conditions and a S106 agreement to secure affordable housing and a 
contribution to Public Open Space, the development represents a sustainable form of development 
and should be supported. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   
 
Amendments and additional information have been sought where necessary to progress the 
determination of the application and this is now considered to be a sustainable form of development 
that complies with the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Key Issues 
 
The Application is for full planning permission for 67 dwellings. The site as shown on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map lies within the Newcastle Urban Neighbourhood in an area 
covered by Policy E9 (Renewal of Planning Permissions for Employment Development) of the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan.  
 
Outline planning permission for up to 65 dwellings was allowed at appeal in 2015 (Ref. 
13/00974/OUT) but a subsequent application for the approval of reserved matters for 60 dwellings 
was subsequently refused and an appeal dismissed in 2019 (Ref. 18/00017/REM). The p
[...]
382900.000000

382900.000000

349
300

.00
00

00

349
300

.00
00

00

349
400

.00
00

00

349
400

.00
00

00

349
500

.00
00

00

349
500

.00
00

00

349
600

.00
00

00

349
600

.00
00

00

349
700

.00
00

00

349
700

.00
00

00

349
800

.00
00

00

349
800

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

20/00463/FUL
Land off Watermills Road,
Chesterton, ST5 7ET

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯
Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

KINGS SCHOOL, FIRST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE 
THE WADE FEDERATION GOVERNING BODY          20/00670/FUL 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for the refurbishment of external synthetic turf pitch, 
tarmac courts and the creation of a 3G synthetic turf facility and resurfaced macadam courts with 
associated perimeter fencing and the installation of new LED floodlighting system. 
 
The site is an established school located within the Newcastle and Kidsgrove Urban Neighbourhood, 
as identified on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 10th December 2020. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Time limit condition  
2. Approved plans 
3. Joint community use agreement 
4. Confirmation that the Artificial Grass Pitch meets FIFA standards 
5. Restriction on floodlighting hours to 8am-10pm from Monday to Friday and 9am-7pm 

on Saturdays and Sundays. 
6. Restriction on construction hours 
7. Floodlight management plan 
8. Noise management plan 
9. Construction environmental management plan 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed development is considered to represent a sustainable form of development that would 
improv
[...]
view. 

 
4.2 The buildings and structures will be added to the Council’s Geographical Information 

System (GIS) and the amended Register will be put on the Council’s website.   
 
4.3 The Register will continue to be regularly updated and reviewed as resources permit.   

 
5.0 Background Papers 

 
Historic England - Local Heritage Listing (Advise Note 7) published May 2016 
 
Register of Locally Important Buildings and Structures Supplementary Planning 
Document 2012 
 

Page 84

https://historicengland.org.uk/images-books/publications/local-heritage-listing-advice-note-7/heag018-local-heritage-listing/
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/SPD%20-%20Register%20of%20Locally%20Important%20Buildings.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/SPD%20-%20Register%20of%20Locally%20Important%20Buildings.pdf


  

  

JUMBO SKIPS LTD, PLOT D, HOWLE CLOSE 
JUMBO SKIPS LTD                             SCC REFERENCE N.20/03/2014 W (NULBC REF 20/00823/CPO)  
 

This is a consultation by Staffordshire County Council on an application for the use of the site for a skip 
hire and recycling facility handling up to 100,000 tonnes of waste per annum. Two steel framed sheds 
are proposed for storage of plant and machinery and for processing of non-hazardous waste, with a 
separate open area to the south for processing of inert waste.  
 
The site is currently undeveloped.  It is a former marl pit, then domestic and commercial waste site 
which was reclaimed some time ago. 
 
The site is within the Newcastle and Kidsgrove Urban Neighbourhood as identified on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map, and is the subject of saved Policy 39 of the Local Plan. 
 
For any comments that the Borough Council may have on these proposals to be taken into 
account, they have to be received by the County Council by no later than 11th November.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the County Council be informed that this Council raise
[...]
owle Close,
Newcastle-under-Lyme

Newcastle Borough Council 1:4,000¯
Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE NORTH OF THE A51, SOUTH OF CHORLTON MILL LANE AND WEST OF THE RAILWAY, STABLEFORD, HILL CHORLTON. SKYE PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED (MR ADRIAN SYKES). 19/00961/OUT
	19.961.OUT Land North of A51

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF WATERMILLS ROAD, CHESTERTON. CARDEN DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 20/00463/FUL
	First supplementary report for Watermills Rd RK
	20.463.FUL Land off Watermills Road

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - KINGS SCHOOL, FIRST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. THE WADE FEDERATION GOVERNING BODY. 20/00670/FUL
	First supplementary report for Kings School, First Avenue, Kidsgrove NB
	Second supplementary report for Kings School, First Avenue, Kidsgrove NB
	20.670.FUL The Kings School

	7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - ST GEORGES CHAMBER, MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 20/00851/DEEM3
	First supplementary report for St Georges Chambers EM
	20.851.DEEM 3 Merrial Street

	8 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3
	9 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2
	10 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON SITE OF THE FORMER SILVERDALE COLLIERY. 17/00258/207C2
	First supplementary report for Silverdale Colliery

	11 UPDATE ON BREACHES OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS
	First supplementary report for Update on Breaches of Planning Obligations NB

	12 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED
	13 REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES
	14 APPEAL DECISION - 12 CHAPEL LANE, MOW COP. 19/00766/OUT
	15 REGISTER OF LOCALLY IMPORTANT BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES IN NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME - 2020 REVIEW
	16 URGENT BUSINESS
	20.823.CPO Jumbo Skips Limited




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 10/11/20 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10th November, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

John Williams 
Paul Northcott 
Gillian Williams 
 

Silvia Burgess 
Dave Jones 
Jennifer Cooper 
Sue Moffat 
 

Mark Holland 
Kenneth Owen 
Barry Panter 
 

 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 
   
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Helena Maxfield. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors’ Paul Northcott and Barry Panter declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
item 4 – application 10/00961/OUT, as members of Chapel and Hill Chorlton Parish 
Council. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October, 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE NORTH OF THE 
A51, SOUTH OF CHORLTON MILL LANE AND WEST OF THE RAILWAY, 
STABLEFORD, HILL CHORLTON. SKYE PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED (MR 
ADRIAN SYKES). 19/00961/OUT  
 
Councillor Graham Hutton spoke on this application. 



Planning Committee - 10/11/20 

2 

 
Resolved: That the application be reused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) The proposal represents an unsustainable development 
due to the reliance on the use of private motor vehicles, by 
reason of the site’s location, and as the proposed development 
fails to provide a safe all weather all season pedestrian route to 
local facilities, services and public transport facilities would 
increase the likelihood of pedestrian/vehicle conflict resulting in 
highway danger. 

(ii) The development would result in the  loss of best and most 
versatile agricultural land and as such would represent 
unsustainable development contrary to the Neighbourhood 
Plan and the NPPF 

(iii) The development would have an urbanising effect on the 
open countryside and would have a significant adverse impact 
on the character and appearance of the area. 

(iv) In the absence of a secured planning obligation the 
development fails to make an appropriate contribution towards 
the provision of affordable housing which is required to provide 
a balanced and well-functioning housing market. 

(v) In the absence of a secured planning obligation and having 
regard to the likely additional pupils arising from a 
development of this scale and the capacity of existing 
educational provision in the area, the development fails to 
make an appropriate contribution towards education provision. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF WATERMILLS ROAD, 

CHESTERTON. CARDEN DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 20/00463/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 

106 agreement by 18th December to require: 
 

 
i. In perpetuity, the provision of 25% of the dwellings 

as affordable units 
ii. A financial contribution of £373,793.00 towards the 

enhancement of public open space nearby 
 

the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 

 
(i) Time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Construction environmental management plan  
(iv) Prior approval of noise mitigation measures 
(v) Permanent closure of windows facing Ibstock 

Brickworks 
(vi) Details of facing and roofing materials  
(vii) Boundary treatments  
(viii) Drainage plans for the disposal of foul and surface 

water flows 
(ix) Retention of trees as shown in Arboricultural Report 
(x) Prior approval of a tree protection plan 
(xi) Landscaping proposals 



Planning Committee - 10/11/20 

3 

(xii) Submission and approval of a sustainable drainage 
strategy  

(xiii) Electric vehicle charging 
(xiv) Land contamination  
(xv) Remediation strategy regarding controlled waters 
(xvi) Revised details showing removal of traffic calming 

scheme and provision of bin collection areas 
(xvii) Provision of visibility splays 
(xviii) Provision of access, internal roads and private 

drives 
(xix) Parking spaces to be a minimum of 5m x 2.5m 
(xx) Details of surfacing materials for private drives and 

parking areas 
 
(B) Should the matters referred to in (i) and (ii) above not be 

secured within the above period, that the Head of Planning be 
given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such matters being secured the 
development would fail to make an appropriate contribution 
towards the development, improvement and maintenance of 
public open space and an appropriate level of affordable 
housing; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period 
of time within which such obligations can be secured. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - KINGS SCHOOL, FIRST AVENUE, 

KIDSGROVE. THE WADE FEDERATION GOVERNING BODY. 20/00670/FUL  
 
The Chair stated that it had been alleged that the recommendation involved a 
deviation from Council Policy in the way that the application was approached and 
asked officers if, in their opinion this was correct.  Elaine Moulton advised that there 
had not been any deviation.   
 
The Chair asked if previous breaches of planning agreements should be taken into 
account when considering this application and was advised that they should not.   
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions:- 
 

(i) Time limit condition  

(ii) Approved plans 

(iii) Joint community use agreement to be entered into within 6 

months of the date of the decision or before the use of the 
development commences, whichever is sooner 

(iv) Confirmation that the Artificial Grass Pitch meets FIFA 
standards 

(v) Restriction on floodlighting hours to 8am-10pm from 
Monday to Friday and 9am-7pm on Saturdays and Sundays. 

(vi) Restriction on construction hours 

(vii) Floodlight management plan 

(viii) Noise management plan 

(ix) Construction environmental management plan 
 



Planning Committee - 10/11/20 

4 

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - ST GEORGES CHAMBER, 
MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
20/00851/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That, subject to no issues being raised by consultees or by 

interested parties that cannot be addressed through conditions, the 
application be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions: 

 
(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Use to cease after March 2021 

 
8. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3  

 
Local residents had raised concerns that extra caravans had arrived on site.  The 
Chair asked officers what the implications were. 
 
The Council’s Development Management Team Manager, Elaine Moulton advised 
that one caravan, in front of the garage was associated with 5 Boggs Cottages and 
this was not a breach of Planning Control.  Another caravan there was a breach and 
as such, enforcement action could be taken but, by doing so delays could be caused 
with the hearing. 
 
Councillor Dave Jones asked if this could be dealt with as part of the original appeal 
hearing or if it would need to be dealt with separately. 
 
Elaine Moulton advised that it was not a ‘clear-cut’ breach but if it was to be dealt 
with it would be done separately.  The siting of a caravan on a parking space was not 
a breach and the parking space was not in the curtilage of the dwelling. There was 
an argument that it could be a breach but it was not ‘clear-cut’.  The Council could 
serve an enforcement notice but the appellant could encourage the Planning 
Inspector to consider both which could then cause a delay. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 
  (ii) That an update report be brought to the 5 January, 2021 
   Planning Committee.     
 

9. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 

(ii) That an update report be brought to the 5 January, 2021 
Planning Committee. 

 
10. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON SITE OF THE FORMER SILVERDALE 

COLLIERY. 17/00258/207C2  
 
Members were advised that the developer would fund the replacement facility and 
carry out all of the necessary works.  This work would be carried out in January, 
2021. 
 
Councillor Dave Jones thanked the officers for the work that they had done and also 
thanked Silverdale Parish Council who would have offered to put up the funding had 
it been necessary. 



Planning Committee - 10/11/20 

5 

 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 

(ii) That an update report be brought to the 2 February, 2021 
Planning Committee. 

 
11. UPDATE ON BREACHES OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  

 
Staffordshire County Council had advised the Borough Planning Department that, in 
respect of Randles Ltd, they would not be pursuing the payment of the financial 
contribution towards the NTADS. 
 
Members asked why the County Council were not pursuing the financial contribution.  
Councillor Marion Reddish asked if there was anything that could be done. 
 
Elaine Moulton advised that no explanation had been received from the County 
Council in respect of this.  Only they could enforce it. 
 
 
Councillor Marion Reddish advised that she would like to know the reason for the 
County’s decision.  Elaine Moulton advised that a letter would be sent to the County 
asking them to provide the reason why. 
 
Councillor Dave Jones asked what the timeframe was for confirmation of the final 
payment for the former Silverdale Station and Goods Shed. 
 
Elaine Moulton advised that the Council was awaiting calculation of what the 
contributions were.  Once this was known, the developer would be written to.  The 
process could be a minimum of three months. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

12. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  
 
Members asked to be informed of the conclusions reached in respect of Land to the 
West of Newcastle Road, Blackbrook.  Officers would write to Members once the 
actions to be taken were known. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

13. REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received  
 

(ii) That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly 
monitoring report on cases where enforcement action has 
been authorised. 

 
14. APPEAL DECISION - 12 CHAPEL LANE, MOW COP. 19/00766/OUT  

 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

15. REGISTER OF LOCALLY IMPORTANT BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES IN 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME - 2020 REVIEW  



Planning Committee - 10/11/20 

6 

 
Members were advised of four proposed additions to the Register: 
 
1 Offley Arms, Madeley 

2 Onneley Village Hall, Onneley 
3 The Meadows Primary School, Madeley 
4 Pattens, former Coop building 38-40 High Street, Wolstanton 
 
 
Resolved: That the proposed additions to the Register, listed above, be 

agreed. 
 

16. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
JUMBO SKIPS LTD, PLOT D, HOWLE CLOSE 
JUMBO SKIPS LTD. SCC REFERENCE N.20/03/2014 W (NULBC REF 20/00823/CPO)  

 
Councillor John Williams queried whether the opening of this new site would mean 
that the Turner Crescent site would close as it was felt that there were too many site 
of this nature. If not, could it be sent back to the County Council as a comment? 
 
Elaine Moulton stated that the County Council could be asked that, in granting 
permission, would it be acceptable to close the site at Turner Crescent, Chesterton. 
 
Resolved: That the County Council be informed that this Council raises no 

objections to the proposed development subject to appropriate 
conditions that the County Council deem necessary including those 
recommended by Newcastle Borough Council’s Environmental Health 
Division.  In addition it is requested that the County Council considers 
requiring the existing Jumbo Skip Hire site be closed to avoid any 
further increase in such uses in the Chesterton area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

CLLR ANDREW FEAR 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.55 pm 
 


